

NO. A06-2400

State of Minnesota
 In Supreme Court

Metropolitan Airports Commission,

Respondent,

v.

Thomas W. Noble,

Respondent,

Speedway SuperAmerica LLC,

Appellant,

Northern States Power Company, n/k/a Xcel Energy;

State of Minnesota; County of Hennepin;

City of Bloomington,

Respondents.

APPELLANT SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA, LLC'S REPLY BRIEF

Gary A. Van Cleve (#156310)
 Michael J. Mergens (#352019)
 LARKIN HOFFMAN DALY
 & LINDGREN, LTD.
 1500 Wells Fargo Plaza
 7900 Xerxes Avenue South
 Minneapolis, MN 55431-1194
 Tel: (952) 835-3800
 Fax: (952) 896-3333

Attorneys for Appellant
Speedway SuperAmerica LLC

James R. Dorsey (#23772)
 Stuart T. Alger (#0301723)
 LEONARD, STREET AND DEINARD
 Professional Association
 150 South Fifth Street, Suite 2300
 Minneapolis, MN 55402
 Tel: (612) 335-1500
 Fax: (612) 335-1657

Attorneys for Respondent
Thomas W. Noble

(Additional Counsel Listed on following page)

Walter J. Duffy (#024727)
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 766-7000
Fax: (612) 766-1600

*Attorneys for Metropolitan Airports
Commission*

David L. Phillips (#086691)
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY
GENERAL
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1800
St. Paul, MN 55101-2134
Tel: (651) 297-2040
Fax: (651) 297-1235

Attorneys for State of Minnesota

Jennifer Thulien Smith (#29701X)
NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY
N/K/A XCEL ENERGY
414 Nicollet Mall
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 215-4586
Fax: (612) 215-4544

*Attorneys for Northern States Power
Company n/ k/ a Xcel Energy*

Eric R. Berg (#07109)
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY
City of Bloomington
1800 West Old Shakopee Road
Bloomington, MN 55431
Tel: (952) 563-4894
Fax: (952) 563-8520

Attorneys for City of Bloomington

Louis K. Robards (#09206X)
ASSISTANT HENNEPIN COUNTY
ATTORNEY
A-2000 Government Center
300 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55487-0501
Tel: (612) 596-6954
Fax: (612) 348-8299

Attorneys for County of Hennepin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. APPELLANT DID NOT GIVE UP ITS RIGHT TO COMPENSATION FOR FIXTURES UNDER THE LEASE.....3

II. RESPONDENT’S SURRENDER CLAUSE ARGUMENTS SHOULD BE REJECTED, BOTH BECAUSE RESPONDENT FAILED TO PRESERVE THIS ISSUE AND BECAUSE THE LEASE’S MORE SPECIFIC EMINENT DOMAIN CLAUSE CONTROLS.9

 A. The More Specific Eminent Domain Clause in Section 18 Controls.10

 B. Neither *Holt* Nor *Faber* Is Applicable to the Lease Language Here.....11

 C. Under Respondent’s Perverse Logic, Not Even Respondent Would Be Entitled to the Immovable Fixtures Award Because Upon the Taking, Appellant Had No Interest in the Property Either.14

III. SECTION 18(C) OF THE LEASE EXPRESSLY RESERVED TO APPELLANT THE RIGHT TO RECOVER FOR IMMOVABLE FIXTURES.....15

 A. 18(c) Did Reserve to Appellant a Right of Recovery for Fixtures.15

 B. Under the Plain Language and Common Meaning of the Lease, There Was a “Separate Award” for Fixtures that Was “Permitted” by the Taking Authority Directly to Tenant.”(pp. 23-29)17

 1. Under common meaning and understanding, the commissioners issued a separate award for immovable fixtures.17

 2. Under common meaning and understanding, the taking authority “permitted” the fixtures award to go to Appellant:.....19

 C. Respondent’s Speculative Argument that Appellant’s Right to Recovery Under 18(c) is Limited to Relocation Expenses Defies the Rules of Contract Construction.....20

IV. AWARDING APPELLANT JUST COMPENSATION FOR ITS
FIXTURES LOST THROUGH CONDEMNATION IS AN OUTCOME
CONSISTENT WITH PAST EMINENT DOMAIN CASELAW, THE
RULES OF CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION AND THE
CONSTITUTION.22

CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advantage Consulting Group, Ltd. v. ADT Sec. Sys., Inc.</i> , 306 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Almota Farmers Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 470, 93 S.Ct. 791 (1973).....	12
<i>Anderly v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 552 N.W.2d 236 (Minn. 1996)	10
<i>Bloom v. Hydro Therm</i> , 499 N.W.2d 842 (Minn. App. 1993).....	15
<i>Brookfield Trade Ctr., Inc. v. County of Ramsey</i> , 584 N.W.2d 390 (Minn. 1998).....	7
<i>Burgi v. Eckes</i> , 354 N.W.2d 514 (Minn. App. 1984)	11
<i>Carl Bolander & Sons, Inc. v. United Stockyards Corp.</i> , 298 Minn. 428, 215 N.W.2d 473 (1974).....	9
<i>City of Rochester v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 431 N.W.2d 874 (Minn. App. 1988).....	1, 24
<i>City of St. Paul v. Lambrecht</i> , 663 N.W.2d 541 (Minn. 2003).....	4, 6
<i>County of Hennepin v Holt</i> , 296 Minn. 164, 207 N.W.2d 723 (1973)	passim
<i>Current Tech. Concepts, Inc. v. Irie Enters., Inc.</i> , 530 N.W.2d 539 (Minn. 1995).....	17, 20
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Dynamic Air, Inc.</i> , 702 N.W.2d 237 (Minn. 2005).....	24
<i>In Re Relocation Benefits of Wren</i> , 699 N.W.2d 758 n. 4 (Minn. 2005).....	22
<i>In re Widening Third Street, Buckbee-Meers Co. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 178 Minn. 552, 228 N.W. 162 (1929).....	5, 6
<i>King v. Dalton Motors, Inc.</i> , 260 Minn. 124, 109 N.W.2d 51 (1961)	17
<i>Korengold v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 254 Minn. 358, 95 N.W.2d 112 (1959).....	5, 6
<i>Mead v. Seaboard Surety Co.</i> , 198 Minn. 476, 270 N.W. 563 (1936)	18

<i>Motorsports Racing Plus, Inc., v. Arctic Cat Sales, Inc.</i> , 666 N.W.2d 320 (Minn. 2003).....	5
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Faber Enter.</i> , 931 F.2d 438 (7th Cir. 1991).....	passim
<i>Sefkow v. Sefkow</i> , 427 N.W.2d 203 (Minn. 1988).....	24
<i>State Highway Comm. v. Oregon Investment Co.</i> , 227 Or. 106, 361 P.2d 71, 96 A.L.R.2d 1137 (1961).....	5
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 392 F.2d 735 (8th Cir. 1968).....	4
<i>Thommes v. Milwaukee Ins. Co.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 877 (Minn. 2002).....	18
<u>Statutes</u>	
Minn. Stat. § 117.521, subd. 2.....	22
Minn. Stat. §§ 117.50 to 117.56.....	21, 22
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
7A Nichols § G11.01[1][a].....	2
7A Nichols, Law of Eminent Domain § 11.05[4].....	19
7A Nichols, Law of Eminent Domain, § 11.02 (Rev. 3d ed. 1990).....	4
7A Nichols, Law of Eminent Domain, § 11.05[2].....	9
7A Nichols, Law of Eminent Domain, § 11.07 (Rev. 3d ed. 1990).....	12
U.S. Const., 5th Amend.; Minn. Const., Art. I, § 13.....	4
<u>Rules</u>	
Minn. R. App. P. 117, subd. 4.....	10
